

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**J.H., by and through his next friend,  
Flo Messier; L.C., by and through her  
next friend, Flo Messier; R.J.A., by and  
through his next friend, J.A.; Jane Doe,  
by and through her next friend Julia  
Dekovich; S.S., by and through his next  
friend, Marion Damick; G.C., by and  
through his next friend, Luna Pattela;  
R.M., by and through his next friend,  
Flo Messier; P.S., by and through his  
next friend M.A.S.; T.S., by and  
through his next friend Emily McNally;  
M.S., by and through his next friend  
Emily McNally; and all others similarly  
situated;**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**Teresa D. Miller, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of the Pennsylvania  
Department of Human Services; Edna I.  
McCutcheon, in her official capacity as  
the Chief Executive Officer of  
Norristown State Hospital; Valerie  
Vicari, in her official capacity as the  
Chief Executive Officer of Torrance  
State Hospital;**

**Defendants.**

**Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-02057-SHR**

**Judge Sylvia H. Rambo**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' SECOND RENEWED AND  
AMENDED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
A.    EVENTS GIVING RISE TO LAWSUIT .....	3
B.    THE FIRST INTERIM SETTLEMENT AND DHS’S FAILURE TO COMPLY .....	4
C.    THE SECOND INTERIM SETTLEMENT.....	7
D.    DHS’S CONTINUING FAILURE TO REDUCE WAIT TIMES TO CONSTITUTIONALLY ACCEPTABLE LEVELS.....	8
<b>II. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>12</b>
A.    DHS’S CONTINUING CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS REQUIRE ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	12
1.    Class A members are likely to prevail on the merits of their constitutional claims .....	13
2.    Plaintiffs are suffering irreparable harm.....	14
3.    The harm to class members of not granting an injunction outweighs harm to DHS of ordering timely transfers to treatment, and an injunction is in the public interest.....	16
<b>III. RELIEF.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>19</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advocacy Ctr. for the Elderly and Disabled v. Louisiana Dep’t of Health and Hosps,</i> 731 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. La. 2010).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey,</i> 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Disability Law Ctr. v. Utah,</i> 180 F. Supp. 3d 998 (D. Utah 2016).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana,</i> 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	13
<i>Geness v. Cox,</i> 902 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	1, 13, 14
<i>Monmouth Cty. Corr. Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro,</i> 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Or. Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink,</i> 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Terry ex rel. Terry v. Hill,</i> 232 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Ark. 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Trueblood v. Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.,</i> 822 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Trueblood v. Washington State Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.,</i> 101 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (W.D. Wash. 2015), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 822 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Washington,</i> 549 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	14

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....14

**Other Authorities**

Comm’rs Ass’n of Pa., *Increasing Forensic Bed Access for County  
Inmates with Mental Illness* (2018) .....1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....1, 5
